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EXCON COMPANY USA |
P.Q. BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

(510 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

December 15, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Exxon RAS #7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report and
Remediation Status, Fourth Quarter 1994 for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc., (Delta) of Rancho Cordova, California, details the results of the October 1994 ground water
monitoring and sampling event.

Please contact me at {510) 246-8776 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
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Marla D. Guensleff -
Senior Engineer

MDG/mdg
attachment:  Delta Quarterly Report dated November 29, 1994

cc: w/attachment:
Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB

w/o attachment:
Mr. Todd Galati - Delta



3330 Data Drive

D It Suite 100
e a Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Environmental 316/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

V/

November 29, 1994

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.5.A.

Post Office Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-2032

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report and Remediation Status, Fourth Quarter 1994
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Delta Project No. D094-832

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring at Exxon Retail Station No. 70104,
located at 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. This letter report presents the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring and sampling conducted on October 11, 1994, The location of the site is
shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. Work conducted at the site by Deita
was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Table Elevations,'Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Ground water was present in each of the ten existing monitoring wells and the five extraction wells
at the site during the October 11, 1994 event, at depths ranging from 6.62 to 11.83 feet below the
top of the well casings. Ground water table measurements for October 11, 1994 are presented in
Table 1. Ground water table measurements collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988 through
February 25, 1994) are presented in Enclosure B. '

A water table contour map constructed from the ground water table measurements recorded on
October 11, 1994, is included as Figure 3. The water table contour map indicates that the overall
ground water flow direction was toward the east with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.01.
The ground water gradient and flow direction however were locally affected by ground water
pumping from EW-3 and EW-5 on the western side of the property.

Subjective Analysis

A sheen was present in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-5 and extraction well EW-2 during the
- Qctober 11, 1994, site visit.

Analyticai Resulfs

Ground water samples collected from each of the monitoring wells on October 11, 1994, were
submitted to Sequoia Analytical laboratory for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
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Exxon Company, U.S.A.
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xylenes, and total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline. The laboratory analyses for the
October 11, 1994 sampling event are presented in Table 2, and a summary of analytical test results
for ground water samples collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994)
are included in Enclosure B. A dissolved benzene concentration map based on analytical resuits for
ground water samples collected on October 11, 1994, is included as Figure 4. Copies of the
laboratory analytical reports are presented in Enclosure C.

Ground Water Remediation Systemn Status

The ground water remediation system was restarted and sampled on October 10, 1994. Ground water
remediation system influent and effluent samples were collected and analytical results are summarized
in Table 3. Copies of the ground water system laboratory analytical reports are presented in
Enclosure D. Previous consultants cumulative analytical results of water samples from the
remediation system (February 16, 1993 - March 30, 1994) are included in Enclosure E.

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for January 1995. Delta will evaluate
the past performance of the ground water system and will propose modifications to the system to
improve the remediation systems effectiveness, if necessary.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Deita recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Mr. Richard Hiett Mr. Larry Seto

Regional Water Quality Board Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
San Francisco Bay Region Hazardous Material Division

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94612 Qakland, California 94621

Mr. Safa Toma )

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Post Office Box 24055

Oakland, California 94621
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If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Todd M. Galati at (916) 638-2085.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

~
TN, ot
William L. Brattain
Staff Engineer

Todd M. Galati

Project Manager

a7

Eric J. Hoim, R.G.

California Registered Geologist No. 5380

WILB (LRP388.5IH)
Enclosures




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water
Weil Date Elevation {ft¥ Water (ft) Elevatjon (ft) Comments
MW-1 09/12/94 17.35 7.11 10.24 No LPH" or Sheen
10/01/94 7.44 9.91 No LPH or Sheen
MW-2 09/12/94 16.67 6.71 9.96 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.22 9.45 Sheen
MW-3 09/12/94 17.11 6.58 10.53 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.85 10.26 No LPH or Sheen
MWw-4 09/12/94 17.34 6.80 10.54 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.09 10.25 No LPH'or Sheen
MW-5 09/12/94 16.71 7.12 9.59 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.06 9.65 Sheen
MW-6 09/12/94 17.56 6.88 10.68 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.15 10.41 No LPH or Sheen
MW-7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.71 10.41 No LPH or Sheen
MW-3 09/12/94 16.33 6.42 9.91 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.62 9.71 No LPH or Sheen
MW-9 09/12/94 15.62 6.84 8.78 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.97 8.65 No LPH or Sheen
MW-10 09/12/94 16.79 7.04 9.75 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.30 9.49 No LPH or Sheen
Ew-1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10.09 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.63 8.59 No LPH or Sheen
EW-2 09/12/94 16.05 6.09 9.96 Sheen
10/01/94 7.32 2.73 Sheen
EW-3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 0.9 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 10.52 5.5 No LPH or Sheen
EwW-4 09/12/94 16.61 5.69 10.92 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.90 8.71 No LPH or Sheen

LRP383.8TH



Monitoring
Weil

EW-5

TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water
Date Elevation {ft)* Water (ft) Elevation (i) Comments
09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 11.83 4.68 No LPH or Sheen

* Elevation of top of well casing has been surveyed relative to mean sea level (RESNA Industries, Inc.,

February 10, 1994)
* Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

LRP3I88.SJH



Monitoring
Well
MW-1
MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-6

MW-7

MW-8

MW-10

EW-1

EW-2

EW-3

EwW4

EW-5

Date

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

03/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

09/12/94
10/01/94

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California

Benzene

200
200

4,400
4,500

580
640

900
1,200

2,300
2,300

150
120

490
940

<05
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
1.1

40
<0.5

2,000
1,400

12

1,700
100

26
16

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

TABLE 2

Toluene

1.9
<0.5

120
250

8.0
11

57
66

17
19

4.4
<0.5

50
670

<0.5
<0.3

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
4.4

79
6.7

5.9
0.42

12
1.5

L7
0.92

Ethyi-
benzene

210
160

1,700
1,800

340
230

310
360

320
220

170
99

280
310

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

1.6
2.8

10
30

Xylenes

6.6
6.6

2,100
2,400

100
130

490
380

230
200

85
38

70
160

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
0.73

5.4
11

290
310

31
3.7

77
11

12
8.5

TPH"® as
gasoline

1,600
1,400

31,000
45,000

3,100
3,800

5,200
9,100

10,000
11,000

1,500
87

6,000
8,900

<50
<50

<50
<50

71
330

400
3,400

8,800
9,300

300
140

4,000
460

180
130

LRFP338.5TH



TABLE 3

GROUND WATER TREATEMNET SYSTEM SAMPLING RESULTS
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ethyi- TPH" as

Sample ID Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline
Effluent 09/12/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Influent 10/10/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

LRP388.5JH
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures




FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE HYDROCARBON DEPTH DETERMINATION
A water/hydrocarbon interface probe was used to determine the liquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH)

thickness, if present, and a water level indicator was used to measure the ground water depth in
monitoring wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each
monitoring well casing. The tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon

sheen.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER

Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective analysis. The
sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-haif the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved, and the sample contained within the

bailer was examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING
Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and conductivity

of the purge water had stabilized and a minimum of three to four well volumes of water had been
removed. Ground water removed from the wells was discharged into the ground water system located
at the subject site. After purging, ground water levels were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample
was then removed from each of the wells using a disposable bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was
allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials,
appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time of collection through the time of delivery to the
laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to ensure sample integrity. Ground water samples
were transported to the laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested
analyses. Purge water was processed and discharged to the sanitary sewer by the on-site ground water

remediation system,

LRP388.5JH



ENCLOSURE B

Previous Ground Water Level Data and Analytical Results
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Sration MNo. 7-0104
17286 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 11}

Wall ID # Sampling sued DTW Elav. TPHg B T £ X
(TOC Data € e faot . ... -- > e parts per pillion . .. e e et
Mw-1 06/07/88 NM NM — 27,000 5,000 77 1,100 2,700
{17.35) 08/10/882 NLPH 6.35 11.00

o1/17/82 NLPH 2.81 11.54 5,800 2,000 91 800 1,800

Q1/24/887 NLPH 5.186 12.12

06/01/89 shesn 5.27 11.08 1,700 170 6.9 13 230

09/18/83 NLPH 7.11 10.24 2,100 9.0 33 18 130

10/20/89% NLEH 7.28 10.07

11/22/832 NLPH 7.02 10.33

12f11/89 NLPH 6.60 10.75 5,300 200 42 230 330

Q2/13/80# NLPH 5.02 11.33

03/07/90a# NM NM -

03/13/90 NLPH 5.31 11.44 2.300 430 14 16 220

04/18/90# NLPH 5.18 11.17

05/23/90# NLPH 65.29 11.06

06/14/30 NLEH 5.19 11.28 32.000 1,400 19 <8 120

08/21/30# NLPH 7.03 10.32

09/12/80 NLPH 7.26 10.09 950 290 2.9 <0.5 27

12117180 NLPH 6.75 10.60 2,100 S50 13 as0 110

01/31/81# NLPH 8.78 10.57

Q2/25/21% NLPH 5.59 10.76 .

03/12/91 NLPH 5.85 11.50 1,400 204Q 4% 390 150

04/22/91# sheen 5.72 11.63

osNTIe# MNLPH §.00 11.38

0712481 NLPH 8.79 10.56 4,700 1,300 870 950 2,100

08/10/91# NLPH 7.2% 10.10 :

Qarz3mp e NLPH 7.33 10.02

10/21/91# NLPH 7.53 .82

10/22/91 NM NV — S540 220 1.8 110 7.8

11/18/91# NLPH 713 10.22

12/11/91# MLPH 7.25 10.10

Q1/21/92 NLPH §.54 10.81 1.80C 650 23 300 54

02120/92# NLPH 4,82 12.83

Q3/19/92# NLPH 5.24 12.11

04/24/32 NLPH 5.71 11.64 4,900 1,600 78 660 280

05/13/92# NLPH 5.99 11.36

0B/24/92# NLPH 5.65 10.70

07/16/92 NLPH 8.72 10.63 3,400 1,000 11 550 Q¢

OB/12/92# NLPH 7.07 10.28

09/24/152 NLPH 7.386 399 3,700 1,3G0 21 330 <10

02/05/93 MLPH 2.21 12.14 11,000 2,400 160 1,400 720

04/30/93 NLPH 5.88 11.47 6,500 330 320 540 1,300

Q51433 # NLPH 7.22 10.13

Sae naotas an page 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLNG DATA
Exxon Service Station Mo. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 2 of 11}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ oTWwW Elev. TPHg B T E X
(TCC) Date € e fga@t . . .- . - > € et parts per pition . .. ex et >
MW-1 cont. 07/15/93 NLPH 3.01 3.34 7,600 270 82 1,100 1,000
(17.35) 10/21/93# NM 7.83 a.52

11/16/93 MLPH 3.89 38.68 340 18 1.4 72 17

11/30/93# NM 3.38 3.89

12/17/93# NM 7.42 9.93

01/31/23% N 8.37 10.38

Q2/24-25194 NLPH 56.22 1Q.34 810 15 2.0 38 58
MW-2 06/Q7/38 — —_ — 110,000 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000
(16.67} 06/10/88% NLPH .20 10.47

Q117183 NLPH 5.36 10.71 20,000 8,600 3,300 1,600 7.700

01/24/89# NLPH 5.04 11.83

06i01/89 sheen 86.32 10.3% 8,700 330 280 830 1,200

0g8/18/8%8 NLPH 6.73 3.34 17,000 880 280 570 220

10/20/89# NLPH 5.87 2.80

11/22/89# NLPH 5.80 $.87

12111/89 NLPH 6.57 10.10 32,000 1,000 850 310 1,200

Q2/13/20# NLPH 6.12 10.98

03/13/80 NLPH 5.02 10.585 39,000 3,500 1,500 2,100 3,900

04/18/20# NLPH 8.35 10.32 :

0%;23/20# NLPH 8.28 © 10,39

06/14/30 NLPH 6.14 10.53 34,000 3,300 730 1,600 3,900

08/21/30# NLPH 8.70 9.97

08/19/20 NLPH 6.34 9.83 63,000 870 180 390 1,000

12/17/90 NLPH 5.46 10.21 140,000 3,700 2,500 3,000 4,300

01/31/191¥% sheen 6.66 10.01

0212531 # NLPH 8.50 10.17

03119/ sheen 5.78 10.91 48,000 4,500 1,800 2,100 5,500

04i22/91% NLPH 5.78 10.39

osM17/81# NLPH 6.01 10.66

07/24/91 NLPH 8.43 10.24 49,000 3,500 2,200 2,000 6,400

09/10/91# NLPH 6.81 9.38

0na/23/91# NLPH 6.82 9.85

10/21/91# NLPH 7.01 3,68

10422/21 — — - 34,000 3,700 1,100 1,800 5,200

11/18/97# NLPH 5.66 10.01

12111/91%# NLPH 6.85 9.82

01/21/92 NLPH 6.22 10.45 21,000 4,600 1,300 1,700 5,100

02/20/22# NLPH 5.28 11.39

03/19/92# NLPH 5.34 11.33

04/24/92 sheaen 5.75 1092 16,000 5,000 270 2,300 5,200

0s/13/22# NLPH 5.9% 10.72

Saa notes on page 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Straset
Alameda, Caiifornia
(Page 3 of 11}

Well 1D # Sampiing suBd oTW Elev. TPHg 5] T E x
(TQC) Date e fael . .. ... > e parts per billion ... ... . e

MW-2 cont. QB/24/92#% NLPH 6.39 10.28
{16.67) 07/16/32 shaen 6.50 10.17 42,000 2,500 430 1,800 3,700
08/19/92# NLPH 8.69 a.98
Q9/24/92 shesn §.74 9.93 28.000 3,600 870 1,700 3.300
02/05/93# 0.01 5.56 11.10
04/30/83 sheen - 5.78 10.89 280,000 11,000 6,200 5,500 160,000
QS/14/93#% NA NA -
Q7/15/93# 0.01 7.8 8.79
10/21/83# N 7.24 2.43
11/16/23# 0.02 2.37 8.32
11/30/93#%# NM 7.23 3.74
12/17/93% NM 7.74 8.93
01/31/94# NM 6.32 10.3%
02/24-25/24  NLPH §.93 a.74 51,000 11,000 1,700 2,700 5,500
MWw-3 06/07/88 NM NM - 23,000 €.000 80 940 1,200
(17.11) 06/10/88# NLPH 8.0% 11.06
21/17/83 NLFPH S.49 11.82 5,300 2,800 220 520 1.100
Q1/24/89% NLPH g.38 11.73
06/01/83 NLPH 5.96 11.18 5,400 330 3C0 570 580
09/18/88 NLPH 6.6% 10.46 12,000 B8O 170 350 860
10/20/89% NLPH 5.88 10.23
11/22/89# NLPH 6.74 10.37
12/11/88 NLPH 6.37 10.74 14,000 1,100 150 g70 699
02/13/90% NLPH 5.58 11.53
03/13/20 NLPH 5.43 11.63 18.0C0 §,300 204Q 1,100 1,100
Q4/18/90# NLPH g.01 11.10
05/23/90# NLPH 6.14 10.97
06/14/90 NLPH 5.83 11.28 9,500 1,300 880 310 1,800
aa/2t1/90# NLPH 6.67 10.44
02/19/30 NEPH 5.88 10.23 16,000 5.000 65 1,500 450
1217790 NLPH 6.46 10.65 6,700 1,500 54 650 460
Q1/31/91# NLPKH 8.24 10.87 v
02/25/91# NLPH g.18 10.93
Q312 NLPH 5.35 11.76 18,000 4,200 2.100 1,100 1,200
04/22/91# NLPH 5.72 11.38
QS5/17/91#  NLPH 8.58 11.58
Q7/24/21 NLPH 8.41 10.70 38,000 &,200 3320 2,900 3,600
0910/ NLPH €.80 10.31
09/23/91# NLPH 6.80 10.31
10/21/91# NLPH 7.09 10.02
1022/ NM NM e 23,000 3,400 150 2,500 4,400

Ses notes on page 11 of 11,

U3LIMGUE.FIN\ 170077.20




ﬁ

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxan Servica Station MNo. 7-0104
1725 Park Siraet
Alameda, Galiformia
(Paga & aof 11}
Walii ID # Sampling SUBdJ DTW Elev. TPHg 3 T E x
(TCCQ) Dats & e fgal . - . .. - > e e parts per hillien ... .o e

MW-3 cont. 11/18/31# NLPH 5.74 10.37
(17171 12/11/91# NLPH 8.79 10.32
01/21/22 NLPH 6.16 10.95 13,000 2,700 30 1,800 740
02/20/32# NLPH 4,39 12.22
03/19/92# NLPH 4.85 12.26
04/24/92 NLPH 5.28 11.83 17.000 4,200 170 1,600 800
05/13/92# MLPH 5.58 11.53
06/24/92# NLPH 6.22 10.89
Q7/16/92 NLPH 6.36 10.75 11,000 2,700 230 1.100 570
Qa8/19/92# NLPH 5.85 10.46
09/24/92 NLPH £.93 10.18 7,100 2,000 44 1,000 220
02/06/92 NLPH 4.71 12.40 13,000 3,500 110 1,300 430
04/30/93 NLPH 5.46 11.65 13,000 1,600 370 1,600 1,800
05/14/93% NLPH 6.53 10.58
Q7/18/93 NLPH 7.28 9.83 2,100 310 18 230 58
10/21/93# NM 7.42 9.59
11/16/93 NLPH 8.02 9.09 4,000 400 400 120 430
11/20/93 . 7.7% 9.32 - _— — - -
12117/93# NM 7.13 g.98
01/31/94# NM 6.32 10.79
02/24-25/94  NLPH 6.04 11.07 3,300 280 52 150 400
MW-4 01/17/88 NLPH 5.36 11.28 19,000 1,000 1,500 360 2,200
(17.34) 01/24/83# NLPH 5.46 11.838
06/01/89 NLPH 8.01 11.33 3,500 180 240 83 810
Q9/18/8%2 NLPH 6.80 10.54 6,000 29¢ 200 28 510
10/20/894 NLPH 7.08 10.26
11/22/89# NLPH 5.82 10.52
12/11/82 NLPH 5.37 10.37 13,000 750 310 s10 1,200
02/13/90# MLPH 5.42 11.88
03/07 190a# NM NM - )
03/13/20 NLPH 5.44 11.90 12,000 1,500 1500 470 28,000
04/18/30# NLPH 6.14 11.20
05/23/90# NLPH §.22 1112
0B/14/90 MLPH 5.92 11.42 12,000 5,700 400 1,300 760
08/21/90% NLPH 8.83 10.51
03/19/90 NLPH 7.07 10.27 5,500 670 180 390 1,000
1217730 NLPH 6.50 10.84 14,000 1,400 620 540 2,100
01/31/91# NLPH 5.86 10.68
02/25/91# NLPH 8.21 $1.13 .
031 NLPH 5.29 12.08 11,000 1,500 740 620 2,100
04/22/91# NLPH 5.28 12.08

Sae notes an page 11 of 1 1.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Station No. 7-3104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Catifornia

{(Page & of 11}
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ oTWwW Elav. TPHg 8 T E X
{TCC) Date i feel . ..... > DN parts per pillion .. ... ... >
MW-4 cont. 05/17/31# NLPH 5.60 11.74
{17.34) 07124/ NLPH 6.54 10.80 10,000 1,200 449 410 1,200
09/10/91# NLPH 7.04 10.30
0a/23/91# NLPH 7.14 10.20
121/ # shesn 7.30 10.04
10/22/91 — - — 4,600 750 120 350 780
11/18/91# NLPH 5.90 10.44
12111/91# NLPH 7.01 10.33
Q121/92 NLPH §.25 11.08 6,000 1,300 320 510 1,200
02/20/22# NLPH 4.79 12.85
03/19/92% NLPH 4,70 12.64
042492 sheen 5.25 12.09 11,000 1,700 630 710 1,800
osn3/me shean §.52 11.72
06/24/82# sheen 5.19 11.15
07/16/92 sheen §.51 10.83 5,400 37a 240 440 700
QR/19/92# NLPH §.85 10.49
09/24/92 NLPH 7.17 10.17 5,300 1,300 130 530 B90
Q2/05/33 NLPH 4.81 12.73 18,000 2,300 820 980 2,200
04/30/93 NLPH 5.59 11.75 21.0C0 4,000 960 1,500 2,300
05/14/23# NLPH 4.80 10.84
QA7/15/93 . NLPH 7.50 9.84 2,300 440 55 130 220
10/21/33# NM 7.77 3.57
11/16/93 © NLPH 8.27 3.07 8,100 8320 160 260 760
11/30/23 am 8.02 3.32 — b - - -
12/17/93# NM 7.04 10.30
01/31/34# NM 6.36 10.28
02/24-25/94 NLPH 5.78 11.56 9,800 2,200 180 15w 1,200
MW-3 Q1/17/88 NLPH $.39 11.32 26,000 8,700 3,900 2990 5,900
{16.71) 01/24/89% NLPH 8.51 11.20
06/01/89 sheen 5.83 10.88 5,200 240 220 130 690
09/18/89 NLPH 6.52 10.19 2,000 240 150 140 460
10/20/89# MLPH 6.72 9.99
11722/82# NLPH 5.54 10.17
12/11/82 NLPH §.21 10.50 15,000 720 320 450 870
Q2/13/20% NLPH 5.60 11.11
Q3/07/90# Nt NM —
03N3/20 NLPH 5.54 11.17 10,000 3,400 220 280 800
Q4/13/90% NLPH 5.75% . 10.26
05/23/90# NLPH 5.98 10.73
Q6/14/920 NLPH 5.81 10.20 12,000 3,300 160 350 730
08/21/20# NLPH 5.81 10.20

See notes on page 11 of 17.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Station No. 7-0104
172% Park Street
Alamada, Califarnia

|

(Page 6 of 11)

Welil 1D # Sampiing SUBJ OTW Elev. TPHg 8 T z X
{TOC) Qate E S foetr ... ... > € e parts per bilian .. ... ol
MW-5 cont. 09/13/90 NLPH 8.70 10.01 3,500 1,800 85 120 450
{16.71) 1217/90 sheen 5.24 10.47 18,0Q0 2,300 810 430 1,400

01/31/21# NLPH §.31 10.40

02/25/31# NLPH 68.13 10.58

Q3/19/91 NLPH 8.32 11.39 17,000 2,300 810 ‘ 580 1,200

04/22/91# sheen 5.30 11.41

QST #E NLPH 5.59 11.12

07124131 NLPH 5.33 10.38 16,000 3,200 320 880 1,100

Q8/10/91# NLPH 5.66 10.08

Q9/23/81# NLPH 8.78 3.96

10121191 # sheen 5§92 9,79

10221 NM NM —_ 5,600 2,000 64 320 480

1118/131# NLPH 6.55 10.16

12111/97# NLPH 5.64 10.07

Q1/21/92 shaan 5.07 10.64 14,000 4 000 120 630 1,300

02/20/32# NLPH 4.83 11.88

03/19/92# sheen 4.83 t1.88

04/24/92 shaan 5.32 11.39 12,000 2,800 120 820 230

Qs/13/92% sheen 5.61 11.10

QB/24/32# NLPH 817 10.54

Q7/16/92 sheen 5.25 10.46 20,000 4,000 48 880 720

08/13/32% sheen 5.53 10.18

09/24/32 sheen §.80 9.91 9,300 2,200 31 330 250

02/05/93b# NLPH 4.70 12.01

Q4/30/33 sheen 5.43 11.28 30,000 5,300 450 1,800 1,800

0S/14/93#% NLPH 7.21 9.40

0715/934# Q.07 7.93 3.24

10/21/83# N 7.25 9.46

11/15/93# .04 3,42 3.32

11/30/932# — 8.10 3.81

1217/93# NM 7.43 9.28

01/31/94# NM 5.85 10.76

02/24-25/24# sheen 6.23 10.48
MW-8 01/17/89 NLPH 5.58 11.97 38,000 7,400 9,300 2,000 9,900
(17.56) 01/24/32# MNLPH 5.27 12.29

06/01/89 sheen 6.25 11.31 = 23,000 1,900 2.5G0 2.000 6,000

(9/18/89 NLPH 6.35 10.81 17,000 880 410 650 320

10/20/89# NLPH © T7.24 10.32

11/22/89# NLPH 7.05 10.81

12/11/89 NLPH .83 10.33 23,000 1,100 810 330 1,500

02/13/90# NLPH 8.7G 11.86

See notes an page 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 7 of 11}

wall ID # Sampling SUB.J DTW Elav. TPHg 8 T E X
(700 Darte < e feat ... ... > e e parts per biifion . .. ... .- >
MW-6 sont. 03/07/90# NM NM —_
(17.561 Q3/13/80 NLPH 5.63 11.93 38.000 12,000 158,000 2,500 12,000
Q4/18/90# NLPH 6.26 11.30
. 0s5/23/90% NLPH §.42 11.14
; 06/14/30 NLPH 5.19 11.37 38,000 3,100 7,800 2,900 12,900
08/21/30# NLPH 7.01 10.55
09/12/30 NLPH 7.23 10.33 22,000 4,200 300 1,400 3,400
120777190 NLPH B5.66 70.80 20,000 3,100 4,100 390 2,700
01/31/81# - NLPH 6.39 1117
Q2/25/91 2 NLPH §.39 11.17
Q3719431 NLPH 5.57 11.99 180,000 11,000 5,000 5,600 28,000
Q&/22/191# MLPH 5.42 12.14
05/17/91# MLPH 5.73 11.83
07/24/31 NLPH 8.72 10.84 48,000 5,400 2,300 2,000 3,000
09/10/31# NLPH 7.18 10.41
Q9/23/91# NLPH 7.2% 10.31
10/21/91# NEPH 7.42 13,14
10/22/91 NM NM - 18,000 3.100 700 1,400 2,900
11/18/121# NLPH 7.08 10.48
12/11/91# NLPH 7.17 10.39
Q1/21/92 NLPH 6.40 11.16 3,400 2,100 370 1.00G 1,100
02/20/92% NLPH 5.08 12.50
03/19/922 NLPH 4.38 12.70
Q4/24/32 NLPM 5.44 12.12 42,000 3.500 g.0c0 2,100 8,000
A5/13/92% NLPH 5.83 11.73
06/24/92% NLPH 6.50 11.06
07/116/32 NLPH 8.68 10.28 14,000 1,800 1.000 1,000 2,500
oB/12/92# NLPH 7.00 10.56
Q9/24/92 NLPH 7.28 10.28 4,700 720 a7 540 540
02/05/93 NLPH 4.84 12.72 26,000 2,500 4,300 1,700 5,300
04/30/23 NLPH 5.59 11.87 3,600 1,000 410 1,100 1,600
05/14/23% NLPH 8.52 11.04
Q7/15/93 NLPH 7.51 10.05 4,800 250 72 540 880
10/21/93% NM 7.85 a.71
11/16/93 NLPH 8.29 9.27 410 41 12 47 71
11/30/33# NM 3.08 9.48
12/17/93# NM 7.27 10.29
01/31/94% NM 6.62 10.94
02124-25/94 NLPH 6.23 11.33 4,300 190 190 300 450

See notes on page 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Straet
Alamada, California

(Page 8 of 11)

Wall ID # Sampling suBd DTW Eigv. TPHg B T E X
(TQC) Date € e feet . ... .. > € e e parts per billion . .. ... ..., >
Mw-7 01/09/30 NM NM — 17,000 380 180 330 1,300
{17.12} Q2/13/90# NLPH 4.38 12.14

03/13/20 MLPH 4.34 12.18 16,000 380 270 33 460

05/23/30# NLPH 5.87 11.25

06/14/30 NLPH 5.858 11.57 14,000 1,200 2,200 75 330

09/13/90 NLPH .79 10.33 16,000 2,800 95 2.500 1,700

121177190 NLPH 6.15 10.97 75,000 2,600 7.00Q 3,300 14,000

01/31/Ma1# NLPH 5.54 10.48

Q2/25/37# NLPH 5.80 11.32

03/13/91 NLPH 4,36 12.16 44,000 1,600 740 3,400 8,600

04/22/91# NLPH 4.32 12.30

osf17m1# NLPH 5.18 11.34

Q712431 NLPH 5.22 10.20 18,000 1,300 180 2,700 1,000

09/10/31# NILPH §.71 10.4%

09/23/91# NLPH 6.84 10.28

10/21/91# NLPH 7.00 10.12

10/22/91 - — —_ 10,000 30 26 1,900 430

11/18M21# NLPH §.56 10.58

12/11/81# NLPH 5.58 10.44

Q1/21/82 NLPH 5.32 11.13 23,000 2,200 3,000 1,800 6,100

02/20/92# NLPH 4.38 12.76

03/19/92# NLPH 4.22 12.30

Q4{24/92 NLPH 4.34 12.28 25,000 1,400 220 2,100 2,600

0S/13/32# NLPH 5.24 11.88

06/24/32# NLPH 5.04 11.08

07/16/92 NLPH 8.19 10.93 8,700 470 45 970 86

08/19/924# NLPH 6.55 10.57

09/24/92 NLPH 8.83 10.29 9,200 580 43 1,300 g4

02/05/33 NLPH 4.11 13.01 33,000 1,100 2,300 1.200 4,200

04/30/23b NLPH 5.29 11.33 13,4000 240 85 710 320

05/14/93# MNLPH 5.91 11.21

Q07/15/93 NLPH 7.07 10.05 5,200 200 30 500 48

10/21/93# NM 7.55 9.57

11/156/23 NLPH 7.85 .27 7,400 300 35 480 120

11/30/33# NM 7.56 9.46

12M7/33# NM 6.75 10.37

01/31/94%2 N 6.22 10.90

02/24-25/34 NLPH - 5.52 11.80 7,200 470 120 400 330

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Starion Na. 7-0104
172% Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 9 af 11}

Weil ID # Sampling sUBd DTW Elev, TPHg B T E X
{TOC) Date & e faer . .. ... > € e parts per billion ... ... ... >
MwW-8 Q5/14/33 NLPH 5.54 9.79 <50 <0.8 <1.0 <0.5 <05
L (16.33) 07/15/93 NLPH 6.57 9.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
L 10/21/93% NM 6.83 3.50
- 11716793 NLPH 7.18 9.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
LR 11/30/93 — 6.94 2.129 - — - - —_
R 12/17/193# MM 5.48 9.35
01/31/944 NM 5.13 10.20
02/24-25/94  NLPH 5.80 10.532 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-9 05/14/93 NLPH 6.51 9.01 <S50 <9.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5
{15.52) 07/15/93 MLPH 6.79 8.83 <E0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/21/93# NM 5.37 8.65
1171683 NLPH 7.12 8.50 <8a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/93 - §.98 8.64 — - —_ —_ —
1217/93# NM 6.73 8.37
a1r31/ga:# MM 8.71 8.91
02/24-25/94  NLPH §.45 9.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 05/14/93 NLPH 6.91 9.88 a7 <0.5 <0.8 9.8 22
116.791 Q07/15/93 NLPH 7.47 9.32 180 <0.5 <0.5 15 19
10/21/93# MM 7.57 9.22
11/16/23 NLPH 8.17 8.62 <S50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/93 - 7.96 8.83 - - - — —
12/17/93# NM 7.25 9.54
01/31/944 NM 6.68 10.13
02/24-25/34  NLPH 5.53 10.26 280 <0.5 <0.5 12 7.0
EW-1 10/27/93# NM 6.67 9.55
{16.22} 1217/93# NM  10.08 6.13
01/31/944# NM 5.38 10.34
02/24-25/24  NLPH 5.58 10.64 1,000 140 4.5 15 120
EwW-2 10/21/93# NM 6.71 9.34
{16.0%) 12/17/93+# NM  14.95 1.10
01/31/944# NM 5.25 10.70
02/24-25/94 LPH  14.30 1.75 5,200 1,200 380 63 410
EW-3 10/21/83# NM .55 9.47
(16.02) 12117/93# NM  15.65 0.37
' 01/31/948 N 5.24 10.68
02/24-25/94 NLPH  21.00 -4.38 91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

See notes on page 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Sarvica Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alamaeda, California
[Page 10 of 11)

Weil ID # Sampiing SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T g X
- (Toc) Date < e feer . . . ... > € e parts per bilfion .. ... ...... >
Ew-4 10/21/93# NM .13 9.48
(19.61) 12117/33#% NM 14.60 1.01
Q1/31/94# NM 5.08 10.53
Q2/24-25/94 [PH 14.38 0.73 4,600 1,300 140 13 450
EW-5 10/21/93# N 8.77 3.74
(16.51) 12/17/93# NM 14.20 2.31
Qt/31/94% NM 5.84 10.87
02/24-25/34 NLPH 11.88 4.56 1,000 140 45 3.4 190
Fietd 12/11/83 —— — —_ <80 0.88 0.95 .82 1.7
Blanks 12/17/80 — — — < S0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q3/19/ —_— — —_ <S50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
Q7/24/1 - o= —_ <S50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.6
10/22/81 - — — <80 <0.5 <R.5 <0.5 <Q.5
Q1/21/82 — — —_ <S50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
Q7116/32 — - — <50 <Q0.5 <D.5 <0.5 «0.5
Travel Q6/14/30 —_ -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
Blanks 09/19/3C e e - <50 Q.8 <0.5 0.8 1.0
04/24/32 — — - <50 <0.8 <0.5 <Q.2 <0.5
092/24/92 —ns —— -_— 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Maximum Contaminant Lavels (MCLs) (DHS) na 1.0 —_ 630 1,750
Drinking Warter Action Lavel (DWAL} {DHS) - —_ 100 —_— —

See notas on page 11 of 11.

031IMGUEFIN\170077.20




- TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPUNG DATA
Exxon Servics Station No. 7-0104.
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Caiifornia
{Page 11 of 11}

Well iD # Sampling 5UBJ oTw Elav. TPHg 8 T E X
(TOQ) Date < L. feer _ ... .. > i e, parts per bilion ., ..., , ... . >
Notes:

TOC Elevation of top of wall casing; datum ig mean gsa level, ravised February 10, 1994,

suUBJ Resuits of subjective ovaluation, Gquid-phase produet thickness {PT) in faer

oTW = Depth 10 water .

Elav. = Hlevation of groundwater; datum iz mean sea level; adjusted for frae-phase patroleum hydracarbans when
Prasent using the equation:Slev. = TOC - [DTW + (PT * 0.8)] whers PT is the praduct thickness

TPHg = Total perroleum hydracarbons a8 gamoiine analyzed ysing EPA mathod 5030/8018

BTEX = Besnzene, Tolusne, Ethyibenzens, and toral Aylenes analyzed using EPA method 5030/8020

NM = Not Manitorad

NLPH = Na liquid-phase petroleum hydracacbons present in weil

LPH = Liquid-phass petroluem hydrocarbons present in wall, thickness nat measured, or not measyrable.

NA = Woali not acgessibla on thig data ’

< = Lass than the indicated detecrion it shown by tha laboratory

- = Not applicable

2 = Weil not sampled on thig date

a = Q3/07/90 sampling: Tatal Diszofved Saiids ware detected in samples from MW-1 and MW-4 at 910 parts-per-

million {ppm)} and 370 ppm, taspectiveiy.
b = 4 peak eiuting bafore banzens was present in the groundwarter samplea from MW-5 and MW-7, and is

) suspected ta be methyl-tart-butyi-etvar (MTEE).
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ENCLOSURE C

Ground Water Sample Analytical Results Collected October 11, 1994




() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

819 Striker Avenua, Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 85834
{916) 921-9600 » FAX (916) 921-0100

¢

F A X TRANSMITTAL

T0O: B '
vams __“Toold falady
Company
Fax #
FROM:
Name é;ﬂ‘ddd Cl_z_ﬁﬂﬂﬂ cr”
: ' Sequoia Analyﬁcal/Sacramento
pate  10/27/74
Report #
Number of pages (including cover page) [0
COMMENTS:

S iwin '7-*0/0(;/
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EEck

¥ 3330 Datz Drive, Suite 100
¢ Rancho Cardova, CA 95670
enodd Galatl

et R e AR L L 1Y

680 Chesapeake Drive
1900 Bates Avenue, Sulte L Concord, CA 34920
215 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sseramento, CA 95834

ient Project 1D:
Sample Matrb
Analysis Method:
Flrst Sample #: 4100464

n b A

AT BAD xan 707 04
Water
EPA 5030,/8015/8020

Redwood City, CA 94053

{415) 3643600

{510) 586-9500

s T N b O b e R e U L

{o16) 921-9600

I e oot S G o S e

FAX (415) 2640232
FAX (510) 685-5889
FAX (91€) 521-0100

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HY DROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. LD. LD. 1.D. LD 1.D.
T 410-0464 410-0465 410-0466  410-0457 410-0468 41(-0469
MW-1 Mw-2 MW-3 MWe4 MWS MW-5
Purgeablo
Hydrocarbons 50 1,400 45,0600 3,800 8,100 11.000 a7
Banzene 0.50 200 4,500 640 1,200 2,300 120
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 250 11 &8 19 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 180 1,800 230 360 220 99
Total Xvlenes 0.50 8.6 2,400 130 380 200 38
Chromatogram Pattern: Geactine Gasolins Gasoline Gasoline Gagoline Gasoline
ceCi2 ca-G12 csc12 ce-C12 0sC12 csC12
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitipfication Factor: 10 500 20 50 1.0 10
Dato Analyzed: 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/24/94
instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP2 GCHP-2 GCHP2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovety, %! 97 94 94 88 9 104
{QC Uimits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydiecarbons aré quantitted against a frosh gascline siandard,
Analytes reported as N.D, wars nat detected at or above the reporting imit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

/&’m/d O A it

Linda C. Schnelder
Projoct Manager

Spirl ¥e. &8 L0 cid &6E8

S WOILATENG UI0NE3S @RIe1ge9ts

£100464.00T <1>



L]
Q Sequ01a 680 Chosprake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3640600  FAX {415) 3649232

1900 Bates Avenue, Sulte L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9¢00 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analyﬁcal 8¢9 Striker Avenue, Sults 8 Ssoaments, CA 95534 (&) 921.9500 FAX (915) 921.0100

e 35 . RS 2
53330 Data Drive, Suite 100 Sample Matrbx: Water : Q2
: Rancha Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Oct 27, 1994%
: T L e N _ -

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit i.D, . LD, 1.D. LD. L.D. L.D.
Mo/l 410-0470 4100471  A100472 4100473 4100474 410-0475
MW7 MW-8 MW.9 MW-10 EW-1 EW-2
Furgeabie .

Hydrooarbons 50 8,900 N.D, N.D. 330 3,400 9,500
Benzene 0.50 940 ND. - N.D. 1.1 N.D. 1,400
Toluene 0.50 670 N.D. N.D. N.D. 44 8.7

Ethyl Benzene 0.50 30 N.D. N.D. 23 30 700

Total Xylenes 0.50 160 N.D. N.D. 0.73 1" ato

Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline -- - Gasoline Gaeaiing Gasollne
csC12 ce-G12 ce-C12 ce.C12
Guality Controt Data
Report Limit Muitiptication Factor: 100 1.0 1.0 1.0 10 100
Date Analyzed: 10/21/94 10/21/94 10/21/94 10/25/94 10/21/94 10/21/94
instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 92 94 a5 a7 100 38
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydracarbons are quantiated against a frash geaoline standard.
Anelytas raporisd as MN.D. wers not detected at or ahgove the reponting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

%Wc‘/d' ( %Wé@’

Linda G. Schneider
Project Manager

4100464.0LT <2>
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@ Sequma 680 Chorapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Averue, Suits L Concord, CA 94520 {310) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-3689

v Analy‘ﬂcal 519 Striker Avernze, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 521-9600  FAX (316) 521-0100

LR Y S L A e o e A

S8 e i s -. Vﬁi_n:u,r Rk iyt )

%aaao Data Drive, Suite 100 Sample Matri: ~ Wate Received:  Oct 12, 19943
: Rancho Gordava, CA 95670 Analysls Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Oct 27, 19843
: Antention: Todd Galat] FIstSample s, MO0ATE oo oSS

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample  Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1B, 1.D.
pa/L 410-0476 4100477 410-0478
EW-8 EW-4 EW-5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons ‘50 140 480 130
Benzene 0.50 12 100 16
Toluene 0.50 0.42 15 0.92
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 1.7 15 &7
Total Xylenes 050 a7 11 8.5
Chromatograin Pattemn: Gasoline Graoline Gasoline
csCi2 caL1z c8-C12
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/21/84 10/24/84 10/24/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP:2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 100 106 118
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeabie Hytirocarbons are quantitated sgainst & frech gaaotine siandard.
Ansiytes reportad as N.D, were not detectad at or above the raporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

A4 //%WM

Linda C. Schneider
Project Manager
: 4100464.DLT <3>

ar:pT P6. && 100 tod 658 S T™OILIATBNG UIONG3S ©8101c6916



839 PES OCT 27 "94 14:46

9169218188 SERIOIA ANALYTICAL S

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page | of 2

Delta g:!::a:a;iml:'ﬁtht:'s": " LA omwnvsmu:sssm'ro/
& 'y
/f‘ Environmontal Rancho Cordova, GA 95570 .éé guoia_Hne ;i?;":;
Consullants, Ine. . 916/538-2085 « FAX 616)638-8385 ap l'-ﬁjl'/'
. PROJECT NAME: A 7= Ac:;l‘;:: rﬂoqumm DRESS:
D‘f‘f' PROJECT LOCATION: /- Dascr
7 3 A {FRoJECT VANAGER: e Ja bt

SAMPLERS (Signaturs)

-

§
E\T

XTP&?ETEX

Stardard TAT

Sthioerfd | SHinorb R
RS

ol
bhet

\ “.3
| | Hq
HAo
\/ Y z‘\L{H 4

Rallnquished by: (Signature) Tima slfed by klure)

{g/z/‘ﬂ/

Dato Tine Tumaround Tins:

TINE LNE.E SAMPLE LOCATION

W

Hllinquhhldb)‘ (Shmmn,‘ Tiwe |Recalved by: (Shasture)

uighid bt slure)

for shipafert by: (signatuce)

Sampiel Commems

L R T T
S %ﬁ%ﬁﬁ#

White: Return with analytical results to Delta  Yellow: Laboratory Copy Pmk Delta's Gepy
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9169210190 SERUOIA ANALYTICAL S

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page <. ol 2.
Dslia Environmental
Delta Consultants, knc. . LABORATORY SAMPLES SENT TO;
l/ M Enormens ey 5«79@;« Anartical
onsy 66382085 + FAX 81 8385
HN-N PROJECT NAME: oh_77-2/09 Anslysis Requested & | ADDRESS:
PROJECT LOCATION %« g Ny ConalnerDesoripiion
?3 2.- anzcrmmasn. T ) S T
SAMPLERS (Signature) % E
f / Mm dor— |t |-
£ | o s
igonvii] saweem | DATE s SAMPLE LOGATION 2 ?: ‘92‘% gr 0( Z_ff_?—_
2t .
Wy |
Yy
s
Yo
b
\ U '11/ W
Time |Receivad by: (Signaturs) Ralinguished by: (! L Date Tire o by, tuve)
NABS ALyt o] 2 e skl A fesr
Tims :;'_-.:‘-:?,‘:.‘,;' :"“-“,";“‘-’-L’";"f'fﬁ?: r'i“ Time | Tumaround Time:/  /
/530 PR e

Szmplor GCommanis:

White: Retumn with anahytical results 1o Della Yellow Laboralory Copy Pink: Delta's Gopy



ENCLOSURE D

Ground Water Remediation System Analytical Results
Collected Qctober 10, 1994



T ™ —
1

SequoiaZ = ol

=Ny
ﬂheszgcl_ H r‘r\vt'l Redwaod City, CA 34063 {4t5) 354-9600 EAX (415) 364-9233

L 71900 Bates Avenug ISaize L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 6869689
w Analy‘tlcal 819 Striker Avenug, Suite 3 Sacramento. CA 35834 {918) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
S OCT 2 8 isoal ! i
fojectID:  94+832/Exxon 7-010 ple 10,
130 Data Drive, Suite 100]_______Samplo-Matre——Mater Received: Oct 11, 1994
ancho Cordova, CA 85670 Analysis Methad: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Cct 24, 198

ttg_:ntion: Todd Galati First Samplg

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTICN

Reporting Sample Sampile
Anaiyte Limit L.D. .D.

ug/L 410-0406 410-0407

Influent Effluent
Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D.
Benzene .50 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.C.

Chromatogram Pattern: .- .-

Quality Control Data P
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0

Date Analyzed: | - 10/20/94 10/20/94

Instrument !dentification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2

Surrogate Recovery, %: 92 85

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a tfresh gasoline standard.
Anaiytas reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

¥/ - .
. ; / :
/,72:’:?//3 /’/% S gt et
Linda C. Schneider

Project Manager 4100406.0LT <1>

B



@ SeqU.Ola $30 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 164-9133

1900 Bares Averug, Swre L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 586-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

w Anah?t]'ca]_ 319 Scriker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Daita Environmental Cons " D 94-832/Exxon 70104

3330 Data Drive, Suite 100 Matrix: Water
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Todd Galati QC Sample Goup: 4100406-407

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAS020  EPAS020
Analyst: C. Chapman C. Chapman C. Chapman C. Chapman
Conceantration
Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 30 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS102084 LCS102084 LCSto20e4  LCS102004
Date Prepared: 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/20/94
Date Analyzed: 10/20/34 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/20/94
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 78 " o83 a4 a7
Comtrol Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-128

MS/MSD
Batch #: 4100847 4100847 4100847 4100847
Date Prepared: 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/20/94
Date Analyzed: 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/20/94 10/20/94
Instrument .D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 82 a3 90 90
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 81 ) 87. 89 90

Relative %
Difference: 1.2 1.1 1.1 0.0

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

L/ 7 . - The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
ﬂ/ ///; /{-/ L / / / Iy (Z/' P pregaration and analytical methods emgloyed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
4 A e validation of sample bateh resuits. Due to matrix sffects. the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
Lingda C. Schneider and are not used to accapt ar reject batch resuits.
Project Manager 4100406.CLT <2>




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page _ { _ of [

Delta

Enviranmenlal
Consullanis, Inc,

).

Palia Envirenmental

Consultants, Ine,

3330 Data Drive, Suila 100

fRancha Cordova, CA 85670
B16/638-2085 + FAX 916/638-8285

PROJ. NO.

PROJECTNAME: Exxon 70104

Analysis Requesiad &

Contalner Description

CZ Z/- fz)z_ PROJECT LOCATION: 4 Jyyy /. ,ﬂ/(_... OH

[PROJECT MANAGER: —— / ] ¢4 /a,ﬁ

SAMPLERS (

A%O&/—

NUMEBER OF CONTAINERS

LABORATORY SAMPLESSENTTO:

5{404/&\ (e ch/( f—G
ADDHESS Y22 72/ /6 a0
cra pé ifﬂloi A

REMARKS

g
o
| SAMPLEID | DATE TIME "PE SAMPLE LOGATION (§D \9_..
Io N
:m_chmf!ﬂ"/w (320 |0 3 [»X SALNGH0l Hh-¢
) 0,
(et [Tiofos |20 Moo 3 (x| X Uyt

Reslnglils adb {SJ nslure}

ol 160>

- i

ulshndh {Signdtu }

Dals Tims

Date

0/ et

/Y CZ/A/(@ 4

Rallnqul by/(Slgnature}

i/ 4

"Dala Time /VTurgaround Time: |

\SSO

dindord

apled lnnhlp- ent by: (slgnature)

@ /(/ ¢ /SN
71

Date/Time

Sampler Comments;

Shipmeni method

Gendll RN

White: Return with analytical results to Deila

Yellow: Laboratory Copy

Pink: Delta's Copy




ENCLOSURE E

Remediation System Analytical Results
{(February 16, 1993 through March 30, 1994)



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1726 Park Streat
Alameda, Calitornia

{Page 1 of &)
Date Total Sample TPHg B T E X VOCe EOCs Inorganics
Discharge Location € e e e parts per bifllon .. . ........... e e
02/16/93 NA "bioreactor” 680 120 40 25 1] NA NA NA
02/17/93 NA “bioreactor® 140 23 5.3 2.8 9.3 NA NA NA
02/18/93 NA “bioreactor” <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.B <06 NA NA NA
02/22/93 0 “influsnt"” NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
A" 1850 16 1 3.7 15 NA NA NA
"B NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
"c < B0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/23/93 230 "influent” NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
A" 110 12 7.4 2.7 14 NA NA NA
"B" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
-cr <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 «<0.8 NA NA NA
02/24/93 4,165 "influent” 4,800 1,000 700 83 80 NA NA NA
"A" 800 200 110 5.1 80 NA NA NA
"a" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
cr <50 <0.b <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/25/93 10,130 "influant” 3,800 830 820 130 740 NA NA NA
A" 300 11 2.9 <0.5 a3 NA NA MA
"B” NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
mcH NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA

Ses notes on page 6 of 6

0311MGUE.FIN/170077.20



Date

Total

Sample

TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104

17256 Park Street
Alamads, Caiifornia
{Page 2 of 6}

E

X VOCs EOCs Inorganice
Discharge Locatian < e s b e weoscopartsperbilion (... a oo aan R

02/26/93 15,440 None Not Sampled

03/04/93 36,240 *influent” 3,600 760 430 45 600 NA NA NA
“A" 170 5.1 2.1 <0.5 20 NA NA NA
“a" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 NA NA NA
"cn <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 NA NA NA

03/11/93 80,000 “influent” 3,800 480 330 84 600 MNA NA NA
"A" 63 0.5 <0.,6 <0.5 0.8 NA NA NA
'a" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.8 <0.6 NA NA NA
v <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.B NA NA NA

03/19/33 NR "infiuent” NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
“A" 4,100 830 420 100 800 NA NA NA
"B" NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
By 1o 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 7.6 NA NA NA

03/31/93 184,321 None Not Sampled

04/02/33 192,674 Naons Not Sempled

04/05/93 208,161 None Not Sampled

04/07/92 214,604 None Not Sampted

04/09/93 223,630 None Not Sampled

Sea noles on pags 6 of B

0311IMGUR.FIN/170077.20



TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1726 Park Straet
Alameda, Californla

(Page 3 of 6)
Date Total Sampla TPHg B T E X VOCs EQCs Inarganics
Diecharge Location e s eaaes h e ..partsperbillion . ... e >

04713793 238,370 Nona Not Sampled

04/16/93 250,960 Nona Not Sampled

04/30/93 270,400 "infuent” 2,700 240 140 356 500 NA NA NA
"A" 380 31 22 14 81 NA NA NA
‘B 85 1.3 <05 <0.6 2.3 NA NA NA
c" <BO 1.8 0.9 <0.5 2.4 NA NA NA

05/11/93 308,840 Nane Not Sampled

05/20/83 346,407 Nona Not Sampled

06/14/93 348,407 “influant™ 3,200 540 34u :1:} 730 NA NA NA
"A" <80 <0.B <0.6 <0.6 1.1 NA NA NA
"a" <60 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA
"c" < BQ <0.5 <05 <0.86 <0.6 NA NA NA

Q06/24193 353,810 None Not Sampled

06/29/93 415,738 None Not Sampled

07/08/93 455,820 “influent™ 1,800 310 24 11 130 NA NA NA
"A" 110 2.2 0.7 <0.5 1.4 NA NA NA
"B" <50 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
b v <50 <05 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

See notes on page 6 of 6

0311MGUE.FIN/170077.20



TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER S5AMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1726 Park Street

Alameda, California

{Pags 4 of 6}

Date Total Sample TPHg 8 T E X VOCs EQCs Inorganics
Discharge Location < i b e i i e st e parteparbillion ... .... ... ... i oo, >

08/06/93 669,132 “influent” 2,900 810 180 b6 710 NA NA NA
"A" 94 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 NA NA NA

"B* a1 <0.% <0.5 <0.b <0.B NA NA NA

"cr <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

09/08/83 §75,360 “influent” 2,20Q a3io 51 21 210 NA NA NA
"A" <80 2.1 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA

"B" 6C <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 NA MA MNA

" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA

10/06/93 772,440 “Influent” 5,000 810 56 100 460 NA NA NA
"A" 740 8 1.3 <0.b 39 NA MA NA

"e" <5ba <0.5 <0.8 <0.% <05 NA NA NA

"c" 380 7.8 0.6 <0.5 i NA NA NA

10/15/93 810,448 "influent™ 2,300 170 38 40 220 NA NA NA
A" B30 17 30 <0.5 a3 NA NA NA

"B" 69 0.5 <0.% <0.% <05 NA NA MA

"c" <60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.85 NA NA NA

11/08/32 851,840 AT 880 20 <0.5 <05 18 g6! ND 270°

{16) (20}

"g" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND ND 180

100t

cr <850 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND ND 8o*

Soa nolss on page & of &

031 MGULLFIN/1T0077.20



e

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1726 Park Straet
Alameda, California

. {Paga & of 6)
Datae Total Sample TPHy B T E X VOCs EOCs Inorganice
Discharga Location € e C e .. ... parts per billion ....... e fee e >
12/09/93 832,928 A" 1,600 130 380 10 82 NA NA NA
"B" <50 <0.8 <05 <0.6 <0.6 NA NA NA
"c" <50 3.6 9.5 <06 <0.8 NA NA MNA
12/22/93 - “Eft" 190 1.9 1.6 <0.8 10 NA NA NA
01/10/84 1,035,630 A" 340 7 2.3 <0.6 7.6 120° ND g°
119) (8} 7 3ac*
1200 300"
"B1" 120 2.3 <0.5 <0.8 <0.b NA NA NA
82" 81 0.6 <0.56 <0.B <0.5 NA NA NA
i i 55 <0.5 <0.b <0.5 <0.5 ND ND 220
02/24/94 1,162,290 A" 1400 310 22 <0.5 a9 NA NA NA
“B1* <80 <0.b <0.B6 <0.5 <0.8 NA NA NA
“B2" <50 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <06 NA NA NA
i 76 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 NA NA NA
03/07194 - "o <50 <0.5 <0.B <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
03/30/94 1,267,720 A" 190 0.9 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
"B1" 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b NA NA NA
82" <50 <0.B <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
o <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
MCLs - - - 1.0 - 680 1,750 Sas Notas
DWAL - - - - 100 - - See Notes

See notes on pags 6 of 6

0311MGUE.FIN/170077.20



TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES

FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104

172

& Park Street

Alameda, California
{Page 6 of 6)

Date Total Sample TFHg B T X VOCs EQCs Inorganice
Discharge Location < ... e e e parteperbilion . ..... ... . .. il >
Notes: "|1" : affluent from first GAC canister, influent to second GAC
canister
gal : Gsllons "Ba" : offluent from second GAC canister, influent to third GAC
TPHg H Total petroleum hydrocarbona as gasoline analyzed using canister
modified EPA method 5030/8015 "c : affluant from third GAC canister into sanitary sawer
BTEX : Benzene, tolusns, ethylbenzens, and total xylenes () : Anaiyzed using EPA method 624
analyzed using EPA mathod 6030/8020 < : Leas than ths laboratory method detection limit
voc H Volatile organic compounds analyzad using ! H Tetrachlorathene {(MCL = 5 ppb)
EPA method 624 1 : 2-Butanona (MEK}
EOC : Extractable organle compounds analyzed using 2 H Trichloroathens {TCE) {MCL. = 5 ppb)
EPA method 628 ‘ H Zino IMCL. = G000 ppb]
Inorgantca Arsanic analyzed using EPA methed 7080; Cadmium, & : lron {MCL = 300 ppbl
Chromium, Copper, lron, Lead, Nickel, Sllver, and Zing ° H Arsenic {MCL = 50 ppb)
analyzad using EPA method 6010/200.7; Moercury MCL : Maximum Contaminant Laval
analyzed using EPA method 7470; and total Cyanidos DWAL : Drinking Water Actien Level
analyzad using EPA 335.2
NA : Not analyzed
NS : Not samplad
NR H Not recorded
ND : Non datectied st or above the mathod detection limit
"influant™ : composite sampla from recovery wells
"bloreactor” 3 water sampla from the first compariment of the
bloreactor
"eff" : sffluent from bioreactor, influent ‘to first granular
activated carbon (GAC) canister
A" : affluent from bioreacter, influent to first GAC capistar
g : effluent from sacond GAC canistar, Influent to third GAC

canister

0311MGUE.DFT/170077.20



